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I.
PURPOSE
The Ethics In Public Service Act, chapter 42.52 Revised Code of Washington (RCW) applies to all university employees.  The Office of the Internal Auditor provides this guide as a summary of the Executive Ethics Board’s Advisory Opinions and Revised Code of Washington (RCW 42.52) chapters for food and beverage related gifts.  This guide was created to provide general information about the rules regarding food and beverages which are provided to university employees by individuals, businesses or agencies outside of the university.  
While this document provides general guidelines, it is imperative that each food or beverage gift situation be specifically evaluated to understand what food or beverages can and can not be accepted.  An effective evaluation must consider:

a)
The employee’s role and responsibilities at Western, 
b)
The type of food and beverage (meal versus hosted reception), and 
c)
The individual, association, corporation or other entity that is providing the food and beverage.  
Based on this information, you must determine if a “Section 4 Relationship” exists between the employee and entity or person providing the food or beverage.  (See II. Definitions below for information.)  
Employees are encouraged to discuss their situation with their supervisor, the Office of the Internal Auditor or Human Resources before accepting food or beverages from outside individuals or entities. 
II.
DEFINITIONS
Gift: 
Is anything of economic value for which no consideration is given.  

Gift Rule: 
Never accept a gift, gratuity or anything of economic value if the gift, gratuity or thing of value could be reasonably expected to influence your vote, judgment or action.
Section 4 Employee: Is any Western Washington University (WWU) employee who participates in agency regulatory decisions or participates in contracting or purchasing.  This includes the university’s Financial Managers, Budget Authorities and PCard authorities.

Section 4 Donor:  Is any individual, business or agency (outside of WWU) who does or could:

· Be regulated by WWU, or

· Provide goods or services to WWU

Section 4 Relationship:  Exists when a Section 4 employee is offered a “gift” from an individual, business or agency that the Section 4 employee regulates or could contract with or purchase goods or services from as part of their official university duties. (NOTE:  There are many types of gifts and this guide only provides information on food and beverage related gifts.)
III.
FOOD
A.
REGULAR EMPLOYEES (Non-Section 4):  (Advisory Opinion 96-06)

· May accept food and beverages consumed at hosted receptions where attendance is related to the state employee's official duties. * 
· May accept admission to, and the cost of food and beverages consumed at, events sponsored by or in conjunction with a civic, charitable, governmental or community organization. * (Not part of AO 96-06 but included in RCW 42.52.150(2)(j))
· May accept gifts in the form of food and beverages on infrequent occasions in the ordinary course of meals where attendance by the officer or employee is related to the performance of official duties. However, gifts in the form of food and beverage that exceed fifty dollars on a single occasion shall be reported as provided in RCW 42.17.
* Without regard to the $50 per year limit if circumstances do not create the appearance of influence.
B.
SECTION 4 EMPLOYEES: (Advisory Opinion 96-06)

· May accept food and beverages consumed at hosted receptions where attendance is related to the state employee's official duties. 
· May accept admission to, and the cost of food and beverages consumed at, events sponsored by or in conjunction with a civic, charitable, governmental or community organization.   (Not part of AO 96-06 but included in RCW 42.52.150(4)(f))
· May not accept gifts in the form of food and beverages on infrequent occasions in the ordinary course of meals where attendance by the officer or employee is related to the performance of official duties. 

C.
HOSTED RECEPTIONS:  (Advisory Opinion 96-06)

Since Section 4 employees can accept food at “hosted receptions” it is important to be able to determine what constitutes a hosted reception.  

Definition:  A hosted reception is a social function involving a diverse group of people that does not involve a sit-down meal.
· In order to qualify as a social event, a hosted reception can not involve solely: 
a.
University employees who participate in regulating and contracting (e.g. Financial Managers and Budget Authorities); and
b.
Persons who may be regulated by the state agency or who may provide goods or services to the agency. 
Instead, a hosted reception must involve a diverse group of people, some of whom are regulated by the agency and others who are not and some people who provide goods or services to the agency and some who do not.
· Since the Ethics law (RCW 42.52.150(4)) does not allow Section 4 employees to accept “food and beverages on infrequent occasions in the ordinary course of meals…” but does allow food at hosted receptions, the Executive Ethics Board has concluded that hosted receptions can not provide a meal, and that a meal is defined as an event where guests are expected to sit down to eat.  Therefore, a hosted reception can not have a sit down meal.
Example #1: 

The XYZ Corporation, an entity regulated by a state agency, has opened a new facility. The XYZ Corporation invites a number of people to view the facility including state officers and employees who participate in regulatory matters, customers, and officials from other governmental entities. In the evening, at the conclusion of the tour, the XYZ Corporation provides food and beverages, including substantial hors d'oeuvres. There are some tables where guests may be seated but most people stand. 
· This event is a hosted reception. It is a social event that involves a diverse group of people and does not involve a sit-down meal. Even though some tables and chairs are provided, it is not a regular meal where people sit down and eat. 

Example #2: 

The XYZ Corporation is negotiating a contract with a state agency. The negotiations are expected to last several days. The evening before negotiations are to begin, the XYZ Corporation invites the officers and employees who will participate in the negotiations to an event to meet the XYZ employees who will be participating in the negotiations. The XYZ Corporation serves food and beverages, including substantial hors d'oeuvres. Although there are some tables and chairs, most people stand. 

· This event is not a hosted reception. Even though it is not a sit-down meal, it does not involve a diverse group of people. The only ones attending are state officers and employees who participate in contractual matters and members of XYZ Corporation involved in negotiating the contract. 

Example #3: 

The XYZ Corporation, an entity regulated by a state agency, has opened a new facility. The XYZ Corporation invites a number of people to view the facility including state officers and employees who participate in regulatory matters, customers, and officials from other governmental entities. In the evening at the conclusion of the tour, XYZ serves food and beverages. Guests line up and fill up their plates and then are seated at various tables. There are enough tables and chairs so that everyone is expected to eat sitting down. 

· This event is not a hosted reception. Even though it is a social event involving a diverse group of people, the XYZ Corporation is providing a sit down meal to the guests.

D.
OUTSIDE ASSOCIATIONS:  (Advisory Opinion 96-06)


Outside Association:  A group of people or organizations outside of Western Washington University with a common purpose and a formal structure. 

Regular employees (non-Section 4): are allowed to accept food and beverages as outlined in section III. FOOD, section A. Regular Employees (Non-Section 4) above.

Section 4 employees need to consider whether or not an association is a Section 4 donor before accepting any meals.  As noted above, Section 4 employees can not accept food and beverages from a Section 4 donor, even if the donor is an association (except at hosted receptions.)

A more difficult question arises when the association is not a Section 4 donor itself, but is composed of members who are Section 4 donors.  An association is funded by its members, therefore if the association is composed of Section 4 donors who: 
1.
Make up a 10 percent or greater portion of the membership and contribute a 10 percent or greater amount of the association’s funds, then a Section 4 employee can only accept food and beverages at hosted receptions.

2.
Make up less than 10 percent of the membership and contribute less than 10 percent of the association’s funds, then the Section 4 employee can accept food and beverages at hosted receptions and sit down meals provided on infrequent occasions which are related to the performance of official duties. 

Additional Note:  The exception in D. 2. above, only applies if it is clear from the context of the event that it involves the association and not just the members of the association who are Section 4 donors. For example, if Section 4 donors comprise less than 10 percent of an association's membership and financial support, it still would not be acceptable for only the Section 4 donor members to host a meal for Section 4 employees (even if it was paid for by the whole association.)
See Section F. Food at National Conferences below for information about meals provided by associations at national conferences.

E.
FOOD AS PART OF A STATE CONTRACT:  (Advisory Opinion 96-06)

Example:
The state buys a piece of equipment. As part of the contract, the vendor agrees to train state officers and employees how to use the equipment. The training takes place over several days and the vendor provides food and beverages to state officers and employees during the training. 

· A gift is defined to mean "anything of economic value for which no consideration is given".  Therefore, these meals are not considered gifts because it is part of a university contract that the state has paid for.  

F.
FOOD AT NATIONAL CONFERENCES: (Advisory Opinion 98-01)
Regular employees (non-Section 4): are allowed to accept food and beverages as outlined in section III. FOOD, section A. Regular Employees (Non-Section 4) above.

Section 4 employees:  

· May accept a meal paid for by a vendor as part of a national conference of civic, charitable, governmental or community organizations (not vendors) IF the event is included as part of the official conference program or agenda and when all conference attendees have an equal opportunity to attend the event.  

· May not accept a meal at a separately held event which is sponsored by a Section 4 donor contractor, vendor or regulated agency, when the event is incidental (or additional) to the conference. 

G.
VENDOR SPONSORED EVENTS: (Advisory Opinion 98-06)
Example #1:

A vendor sponsors a presentation at the university during the morning and provides doughnuts, fruit, muffins, coffee and juice; or at noon and provides a luncheon.

· Regular Employees (Non-Section 4) may accept the meals if they are offered on an infrequent basis when attendance is related to the performance of official duties.  However, gifts in the form of food and beverage that exceed fifty dollars on a single occasion must be reported as provided in RCW 42.17. 
· Section 4 Employees may not accept meals offered on an infrequent basis when attendance is related to the performance of official duties, if the meal is provided by a Section 4 donor vendor during a vendor presentation. 
Example #2:

A vendor sponsors a live speaker for an evening presentation that includes a sit down meal.  Attendees may include faculty and staff from the university, their spouses and faculty and staff from other education institutions.

· Regular Employees (Non-Section 4) may accept the meal if it is offered on an infrequent basis when attendance is related to the performance of official duties.  However, gifts in the form of food and beverage that exceed fifty dollars on a single occasion must be reported as provided in RCW 42.17. 
· Section 4 Employees may not accept the meal because it is not considered a “hosted reception” (as define in Section I. C. above), nor is it an event sponsored by a “civic, charitable, governmental or community organization”.  In addition, the spouses of Section 4 employees would also be precluded from accepting the meal, unless there is an independent business relationship between the spouse and the vendor.
IV.
BEVERAGES

(Summary of Advisory Opinion 96-02)

Regular employees (non-Section 4): are allowed to accept food and beverages as outlined in section III. FOOD, section A. Regular Employees (Non-Section 4) above.

This Advisory Opinion applies to Section 4 employees whose duties often involve regulatory activities conducted on the premises of the business being regulated.  Section 4 employees may accept unsolicited token beverages such as coffee, tea, water or juice (not alcoholic beverages) that are generally made available free of charge to the company’s employees, customers and/or visitors.  
Example #1: 

An agency employee examining records at the place of business is asked to "please help yourself" to coffee which is available free of charge to the business's employees, customers and/or visitors. 
· The acceptance of the coffee is not a violation of the Ethics law (RCW 42.52.150(4).)
Example #2: 
An agency employee examining records at the place of business is asked to "just ask my secretary if you would like some coffee or anything else and she will go across the street and get it for you." 

· The acceptance of the coffee or other items is a violation of the Ethics law (RCW 42.52.150(4)) because the coffee or other items are not generally available to the taxpayer's employees, customers, and/or visitors free of charge.
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